

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. _____

JOSH KAUL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL, WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, TONY EVERS,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR, AND JOEL BRENNAN, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION,

Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,
WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE JOINT
COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, ROGER ROTH,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE WISCONSIN SENATE,
SCOTT FITZGERALD, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS THE MAJORITY LEADER OF
THE WISCONSIN SENATE, ROBIN VOS IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
SPEAKER OF THE WISCONSIN ASSEMBLY,
JIM STEINEKE, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS THE MAJORITY LEADER OF
THE WISCONSIN ASSEMBLY, SENATOR
ALBERTA DARLING, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS A CO-CHAIR OF THE JOINT
COMMITTEE ON FINANCE,
REPRESENTATIVE JOHN NYGREN, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A CO-CHAIR OF
THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE,
SENATOR LUTHER OLSEN, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A VICE CHAIR OF
THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE,
AND AMY LOUDENBECK, IN HER

OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A VICE CHAIR OF
THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE,

Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR AN ORIGINAL ACTION AND
REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

COLIN T. ROTH
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1103985

THOMAS C. BELLAVIA
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030182

CHARLOTTE GIBSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1038845

Attorneys for Petitioners

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 264-6219 (CAR)
(608) 266-8690 (TCB)
(608) 266-7656 (CG)
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
rothct@doj.state.wi.us
bellaviatc@doj.state.wi.us
gibsoncj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Act 369 transfers settlement authority from the executive branch to the legislative branch.....	3
II. This case concerns two categories of civil actions that the Department now cannot settle without JCF consent.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The important separation of powers issues presented here merit the exercise of this Court’s original jurisdiction.	6
II. This Court should immediately enjoin the challenged applications of Wis. Stat. § 165.08.	8
A. Petitioners very likely will succeed on the merits.	9
1. The separation of powers prevents the legislative branch from participating in day-to-day executive branch decisions.	9
2. Litigating the types of cases at issue here is a core executive function.	12
a. Civil enforcement litigation is a core executive function.	12
b. Prosecuting executive agency claims is a core executive function.	17

	Page
3.	Act 369 unconstitutionally transfers executive power over settlements of these two categories of cases to the legislative branch..... 20
a.	Section 165.08 transfers to the legislative branch the executive function of deciding whether, when, and how to settle plaintiff-side cases. 21
b.	Section 165.08 injects the legislative process into an executive function that requires dispatch and confidentiality. 25
c.	Settlements in these two categories of cases do not implicate any institutional legislative interests..... 27
B.	The challenged applications of Wis. Stat. § 165.08 inflict irreparable harm on Petitioners for which they have no adequate remedy at law. 28
C.	The balance of equities weighs in Petitioners' favor..... 33
D.	A preliminary injunction is necessary to preserve the pre-Act 369 status quo. 35
CONCLUSION..... 36	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wisconsin Public Service Corp.</i> , 2005 WI App 40, 279 Wis. 2d 488, 694 N.W.2d 420	28
<i>Bartlett v. Evers</i> , 2020 WI 68, 393 Wis. 2d 172, 945 N.W.2d 685.....	7
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables</i> , 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	10, 11, 18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	13, 16, 19
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	15
<i>Citizens Utility Bd. v. Klausner</i> , 194 Wis. 2d 484, 534 N.W.2d 608 (1995)	7
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	15
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Corey, Ky.</i> , 826 S.W.2d 319 (Ky. 1992).....	17
<i>DOR v. Nagle-Hart, Inc.</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 224, 234 N.W.2d 350 (1975)	18, 19
<i>Fry v. Melaragno</i> , 939 F.2d 832 (9th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rights Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384.....	10, 28, 33

	Page
<i>Harold Sampson Children’s Tr. v. The Linda Gale Sampson 1979 Tr., 2004 WI 57, 271 Wis. 2d 610, 679 N.W.2d 794.....</i>	31
<i>Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)</i>	14, 15, 22
<i>Kocken v. Wisconsin Council 40, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, 2007 WI 72, 301 Wis. 2d 266, 732 N.W.2d 828.....</i>	35
<i>Kohlbeck v. Reliance Const. Co., 2002 WI App 142, 256 Wis. 2d 235, 647 N.W.2d 277</i>	28
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor, 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600</i>	10, 12, 18, 21
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. v. Evers, 2019 WI 75, 387 Wis. 2d 511, 929 N.W.2d 209.....</i>	9
<i>Maryland v. King, 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)</i>	33, 34
<i>Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)</i>	10
<i>Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)</i>	11
<i>Panzer v. Doyle, 2004 WI 52, 271 Wis. 2d 295, 680 N.W.2d 666.....</i>	10
<i>People v. Cimarusti, 146 Cal. Rptr. 421 (Cal. Ct. App. 1978)</i>	15, 17
<i>Petition of Heil, 230 Wis. 428, 284 N.W. 42 (1938).....</i>	7
<i>Pure Milk Prods. Coop. v. Nat’l Farmers Org., 90 Wis. 2d 781, 280 N.W.2d 691 (1979)</i>	9
<i>San Francisco v. Sessions, No. 17-cv-04642, 2018 WL 4859528 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2018)</i>	29

	Page
<i>Schmidt v. Dep't of Res. Dev.</i> , 39 Wis. 2d 46, 158 N.W.2d 306 (1968)	18
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	13, 14, 16
<i>Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1 v. Vos</i> (“SEIU”), 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35	2, 6, 11, 12, 18
<i>Shearer v. Congdon</i> , 25 Wis. 2d 663, 131 N.W.2d 377 (1964)	35
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	15
<i>State ex rel. Warren v. Nusbaum</i> , 59 Wis. 2d 391, 208 N.W.2d 780 (1973)	10
<i>State ex rel. Wisconsin Inspection Bureau v. Whitman</i> , 196 Wis. 472, 220 N.W. 929 (1928)	18
<i>State of N.Y. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 18-cv-6741, 2018 WL 6257693 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2018)	29
<i>State v. Conger</i> , 2010 WI 56, 325 Wis. 2d 664, 797 N.W.2d 341.....	16
<i>State v. Donald</i> , 10 P.3d 1193 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000)	17
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 637, 594 N.W.2d 772 (1999)	9
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 246 P.3d 234 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011).....	17
<i>State v. Unnamed Defendant</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 352, 441 N.W.2d 696 (1989)	15
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. DOR</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21.....	10, 11

	Page
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	15
<i>Werner v. A.L. Grootemaat & Sons, Inc.</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 513, 259 N.W.2d 310 (1977)	9, 35
<i>Wis. Prof'l Police Ass'n v. Lightbourn</i> , 2001 WI 59, 243 Wis. 2d 512, 627 N.W.2d 807.....	6
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900.....	passim
<i>Wisconsin Small Businesses United, Inc., v. Brennan</i> , 2020 WI 69.....	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	13
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 1, art. V, § 1, art. VII, § 2.....	9
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 3	6

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 13.10	4, 25, 30
Wis. Stat. § 13.10(1).....	4, 25
Wis. Stat. § 13.10(3).....	25
Wis. Stat. § 13.10(3)–(4)	4
Wis. Stat. § 13.10(4).....	25
Wis. Stat. § 16.43–47.....	18
Wis. Stat. § 16.705, 16.71, 16.72	19
Wis. Stat. § 16.865	27
Wis. Stat. §§ 30.03, 165.25(4)(ar), 299.95.....	5
Wis. Stat. § 84.15	19
Wis. Stat. §§ 100.18	5
Wis. Stat. §§ 100.18(1), 100.18(10r), and 100.195(2)(a).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 165.08	passim
Wis. Stat. § 165.25(2).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 165.25(6)(a)1.	27
Wis. Stat. § 813.02	8
Wis. Stat. § 968.26	15

Other Authorities

11A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2948.1
(2d ed. 1995)..... 29
The Federalist No. 70 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003) 25, 26
